

NEVADA GAMING CONTROL BOARD

1919 College Parkway, P.O. Box 8003, Carson City, Nevada 89702
7 State of Nevada Way, Las Vegas, Nevada 89119
3650 S. Pointe Circle, Suite 203, P.O. Box 31109, Laughlin, Nevada 89028
557 W. Silver Street, Suite 207, Elko, Nevada 89801
9790 Gateway Drive, Suite 100, Reno, Nevada 89521

KIRK D. HENDRICK, Chairman DR. BRITTNIE WATKINS, Member HON. GEORGE ASSAD (RET.), Member

Nevada Gaming Control Board Statement on Today's Announcement by Chairman Kirk Hendrick

For Immediate Release

Las Vegas, NV - January 22, 2025

Kirk Hendrick, Chairman of the Nevada Gaming Control Board (Board), today announced to all Board staff that he will be resigning after the upcoming legislative session.

Chairman Hendrick's announcement to Board staff:

I recently had a great conversation with Governor Lombardo, and we discussed how much the Board has accomplished since he appointed me as chairman two years ago. We also discussed more to still be accomplished, including the Board's priorities for the legislative session starting next month. Our conversation concluded with me informing the governor of my intention to resign as Board Chair following the legislative session.

My announcement today allows Governor Lombardo time to find the next Board Chair and provides for a smooth transition of leadership. It also allows me to tell all the amazing Board agents and employees, as well as Nevada's gaming industry, citizens and visitors, that I am dedicated to accomplishing much more over the next several months.

The exact date for Chairman Hendrick's final day with the Board will be determined in the future.